
TU. C0MPTROLL.A O8N8AAL 
PEClSlON O F  T H R  U N I T 8 0  mTAT8.I 

W A S H I N N T O ” .  0 . C .  2 0 5 4 8  

FILE: 8-2 15 172 DATE: February 7 ,  1985 

MATER OF: Central  Texas College System 

DIOEST: 

1.  There is no  ind ica t ion  t h a t  p r o t e s t e r  was 
prejudiced by modif icat ions of a cont rac t  
fo r  t h e  provis ion of courses of i n s t r u c t i o n  
where modif icat ions d i d  not change t h e  type 
of work t o  be performed, e f f e c t  of one modi- 
f i c a t i o n  was so minimal t h a t  p r i c e  remained 
e s s e n t i a l l y  unchanged, and e f f e c t  of other 
modification was t o  increase  the number of 
hours of i n s t r u c t i o n  and the cont rac t  p r i c e  
by reasonably c l o s e  percentages and there  
is no ind ica t ion  i n  the  record t h a t  t h i s  
increase i n  hours of i n s t r u c t i o n  would have 
resu l ted  i n  a lower percentage increase i n  
p r i c e  on the p a r t  of the p r o t e s t e r .  T h u s ,  
we w i l l  not examine a l l e g a t i o n  t h a t  cont rac t  
a s  changed exceeded t h e  scope of the con- 
t r a c t  o n  which competition was held.  

2. S i n c e  there  is no showing of competitive 
pre judice  r e l a t i n g  t o  con t r ac t  modifications 
which may have been intended a t  the time the 
con t r ac t  was awarded, t h e  modifications 
w i l l  not be questioned. 

Central  Texas College System p r o t e s t s  the U.S. 
Army’s modif icat ions of con t r ac t  N o .  DAJA37-84-D-0156 
w i t h  Big Bend Community College f o r  the provis ion of 
courses of i n s t r u c t i o n  covering The Army Maintenance 
Management System (TAMMS) and Prescribed Load L i s t  
( P L L ) .  Central  Texas pr imari ly  contends t h a t  the 
modif icat ions went beyond the scope of the o r i g i n a l  
cont rac t .  We do not agree. 

Request fo r  proposals N o .  DAJA37-83-R-0067, issued 
November 8 ,  1983, ca l l ed  f o r  t h e  provision of an e s t i -  
mated 2 2  courses o f  i n s t r u c t i o n  aimed a t  providing TAMMS 
and PLL c l e r k s  w i t h  t h e  required technica l  s k i l l s  t o  



8-2 1 5 1 7 2  

e f f e c t i v e l y  prepare and maintain a l l  of the maintenance 
forms and records necessary i n  a u n i t  maintenance operat ion 
i n  t h e  U.S. Army, Europe. 
i n s t r u c t i o n  s h a l l  provide 68 hours of i n s t r u c t i o n  over a 
period of 10 days for  no more than 4 0  s tudents .  I t  f u r t h e r  
provided t h a t  the cont rac tor  s h a l l  be prepared to provide 
four i n s t r u c t o r s  per course and t h a t  the cont rac tor  w i l l  
not be required t o  provide more than three  courses 
simultaneously; t he re fo re ,  t h e  cont rac tor  s h a l l  be pre- 
pared t o  provide 12  i n s t r u c t o r s  a t  any time. F ina l ly ,  i t  
provided t h a t  each cont rac tor  s h a l l  provide in s t ruc t ion  
conforming t o  the government-approved program of 
in s t ruc t ion  which was at tached t o  t h e  s o l i c i t a t i o n .  

I t  provided t h a t  each course of 

O f f e r s  were sought from 10 sources,  b u t  Big Bend and 
Central  Texas submitted the only o f f e r s .  The two o f f e r s  
were evaluated on the bas i s  of th ree  equal f ac to r s :  
t echnica l  adequacy, " i n s t i t u t i o n a l  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y , "  and 
cos t .  Central  Texas received a higher ranking than Big 
Bend on technica l  adequacy and i n s t i t u t i o n a l  responsi- 
b i l i t y ,  b u t  B ig  Bend received the higher t o t a l  ranking due 
t o  i t s  lower cos t .  I t  t he re fo re  was awarded the cont rac t  
€or $ 9 7 , 9 0 0  on January 16 ,  1984. 

On February 1 ,  B ig  Bend submitted a Value Engineering 
Change Proposal ( V E C P )  i n  accordance w i t h  the s o l i c i t a t i o n  
in s t ruc t ions .  I n  the VECP, based on its perception of how 
i t  could perform the con t r ac t  more e f f i c i e n t l y  and l e s s  
expensively, Big Bend recommended t h a t  the number of 
s tudents  per course be halved and t h a t  the number of 
courses be doubled from 22 t o  4 4  ( t h u s  serving the same 
number of s t u d e n t s ) ;  t h a t  the number of hours of instruc-  
t ion per course be increased from 68  to  80 ;  and t h a t  the 
number of i n s t r u c t o r s  per course be reduced from four to  
one b u t  t h a t  the number  of courses which could be conducted 
a t  any  one time be doubled from three  t o  s i x .  I n  i t s  VECP,  
Big  Bend maintained t h a t  t h i s  r e s t ruc tu r ing  of the c l a s ses  
would permit cos t  savings w h i l e  allowing f o r  t h e  same 
i n s t r u c t i o n a l  ob jec t ives  t o  be met; would e l imina te  s i t ua -  
t i o n s  where i n s t r u c t o r s  needed fo r  only p a r t s  of courses 
would be i d l e ;  would g r e a t l y  increase f l e x i b i l i t y ,  i n  t h a t  
small and remote loca t ions  could have c l a s ses :  and would 
permit twice a s  many c l a s s e s  t o  be o f f e red  a t  one time. 
Although Big  Bend d i d  not break out  the p r i c e  impact of 

- 2 -  

! 



8-2 15 172 

each change which i t  proposed, i t  of fe red  t o  conduct 44 
c l a s s e s  a t  $2,125 each i n  l i e u  of the cont rac t  requirement 
fo r  22 c l a s s e s  a t  $4,450 each--a proposed savings of $4,400 
d u r i n g  the f i r s t  year of t h e  cont rac t .  

T h e  VECP r e f l e c t e d  concerns which had been expressed 
by one o r  both of the o f f e r o r s  d u r i n g  cont rac t  negot ia t ions  
p r i o r  t o  award, t o  the e f f e c t  t h a t  t h e  number of instruc-  
t o r s  required by the statement of work would be too c o s t l y  
to  the government and unworkable a t  remote s i t e s .  A t  t h a t  
time, the requi r ing  a c t i v i t y ,  t h e  Seventh Army Combined 
A r m s  Training Center, determined t h a t  the statement of work 
should not be changed so t h a t  i t  would remain cons is ten t  
w i t h  the  government's program of in s t ruc t ion .  However, 
upon r e c e i p t  of the VECP, the  requi r ing  a c t i v i t y  reevalu- 
ated the statement of  work and, i n  l i g h t  of the numerous 
complaints received by u n i t s  i n  the f i e l d  about the s t a t e -  
m e n t  of work, the  f a c t  t h a t  only one course had been 
o f fe red  a s  of t h a t  d a t e ,  and t h e  r e a l i z a t i o n  t h a t  instruc-  
t o r s  would be l e f t  i d l e  most of the time, i t  determined 
tha t  consistency w i t h  the government's program of 
i n s t r u c t i o n  was no longer necessary. 

The cont rac t ing  o f f i c e r  subsequently determined t h a t  
the VECP was w i t h i n  the scope of the con t r ac t ,  would r e s u l t  
i n  a savings t o  t h e  government and, therefore ,  was accept- 
able .  Consequently, modification P00002, dated April  16, 
was issued t o  incorporate  the VECP i n t o  the con t r ac t ;  
however, the modification f a i l e d  t o  reduce the required 
number of i n s t r u c t o r s  per course as  intended and, there- 
f o r e ,  modification P00004, dated June 7, was issued t o  
co r rec t  t h i s  omission. O n l y  one course had been taught 
p r io r  t o  the incorporatlon of the VECP on A p r i l  1 6  and, 
t h e r e f o r e ,  these changes were t o  a p p l y  t o  the estimated 43 
courses which would be provided d u r i n g  the remainder of 
the year.  

The  cont rac t ing  o f f i c e r  adjusted the $4,400 savings 
proposed by Big Bend to  account f o r  the f a c t  t h a t  one 
course of i n s t r u c t i o n  had already been completed and h e  
determined t h a t  the con t r ac t  savings amounted t o  $2,075. 
The con t r ac to r  would share  i n  50 percent of these savings,  
r e s u l t i n g  i n  a $1,037.50 decrease i n  the  cont rac t  p r i ce  
($97,900 - $2,075 + $1,037.50 = $96,862.50). (We cannot 
explain the 21-cent d i f f e rence  i n  the p r i c e  of $96,862.29 
used by t h e  Army.) 

- 3 -  



8-2 1 5 1 7 2  

The requi r ing  a c t i v i t y  requested t h a t  the cont rac t  be 
f u r t h e r  modified t o  provide f o r  50 1-week ( 4 0  hours) 
courses of i n s t r u c t i o n  fo r  e i t h e r  TAMMS or PLL, i n  addi- 
t i on  t o  t h e  4 4  2-week courses covering both subjec ts .  
According t o  the agency, i t  became apparent d u r i n g  the  
performance of t h e  con t r ac t  t h a t  there  was a need f o r  more 
h o u r s  of i n s t ruc t ion  i n  these sub jec t s  and, s ince  more 
s o l d i e r s  needed TAMMS i n s t r u c t i o n  than PLL, the  requir ing 
a c t i v i t y  wanted t o  add 39 courses covering TAMMS and 1 1  
covering PLL. Modification P00003,  dated April  19 ,  
f u l f i l l e d  t h i s  request .  As a r e s u l t ,  the t o t a l  amount of 
hours of i n s t r u c t i o n  increased from 3 ,520  to 5 ,520  and the 
cont rac t  p r i c e  increased from $ 9 6 , 8 6 2 . 2 9  t o  $ 1 6 2 , 1 1 2 . 2 7 .  

beyond the scope of the con t r ac t  and, therefore ,  should be 
the sub jec t  of a new procurement. I t  s t a t e s  t h a t  the 
modif icat ions improperly made two card ina l  changes i n  t h e  
nature of the c o n t r a c t o r ' s  ob l iga t ions :  ( 1 )  t h e  separa- 
t ion  of the TAMMS and PLL i n s t r u c t i o n  i n t o  t w o  d i f f e r e n t  
courses,  and ( 2 )  the  decrease i n  the number  of required 
i n s t r u c t o r s  from 1 2  ( f o u r  i n s t r u c t o r s  per course w i t h  
no more than three  courses being conducted a t  the same 
time) to  s i x  (one i n s t r u c t o r  per course w i t h  no more t h a n  
s i x  courses a t  the same t ime) .  I t  explains  t h a t  the 
d i f f i c u l t y  i n  having a v a i l a b l e  12 q u a l i f i e d  i n s t r u c t o r s  
a t  a l l  times a s  required under the o r i g i n a l  cont rac t  may 
have eliminated q u a l i f i e d  o f f e r o r s .  Central  Texas a l s o  
seems t o  argue t h a t  s ince  t h e  s e l e c t i o n  of B i g  Bend a s  
con t r ac to r  was l a r g e l y  based on p r i c e  and these modifica- 
t i ons  r e su l t ed  i n  s u b s t a n t i a l  p r i c e  changes, these modifi- 
ca t ions  should lead t o  a new procurement. 

Central  Texas contends t h a t  these modifications went 

Central  Texas next contends t h a t  i t  can be "presumed" 
from the agency r epor t  t h a t  the contract ing agency improp- 
e r l y  intended t o  modify the con t r ac t  p r i o r  t o  award. I t  
maintains t h a t  the chronology of events r a i s e s  a quest ion 
about t h e  agency's i n t en t ions :  i t  challenged the cos t  
e f f ec t iveness  of the statement of work during the cont rac t  
negot ia t ions  p r i o r  t o  award, the VECP was submitted only 
2 weeks a f t e r  award, and then the modif icat ions were 
issued s h o r t l y  t h e r e a f t e r .  

- 4 -  

t 



8-2 1 5 1 7 2 

The Army responds t h a t  t h e  changes t o  the o r i g i n a l  
con t r ac t  were not intended a t  the time of award and t h a t  
t h e y  were w i t h i n  t h e  scope of the cont rac t .  As t o  those 
changes a r i s i n g  from t h e  acceptance of the VECP, i t  s t a t e s  
t h a t  the same courses and s tuden t s  would be  taught and 
t h a t  the reduct ions i n  c l a s s  s i ze  and teaching s t a f f  and 
increases  i n  the n u m b e r  of c l a s s e s  and hours of i n s t ruc t ion  
were of minimal magnitude. I t  s i m i l a r l y  argues t h a t  modi- 
f i c a t i o n  PO0003 had t h e  net  e f f e c t  of only increasing the 
hours of i n s t r u c t i o n  by approximately 50 percent .  I t  adds 
tha t  the doc t r ine  of card ina l  change r e l i e d  upon by the 
p r o t e s t e r  does not apply t o  cases  such a s  t h i s  one where 
t h e  cont rac tor  and the government agreed on the changes. 

While we recognize the necess i ty  f o r  modifications 
and the e f f i c i ency  of the VECP procedure i n  genera l ,  we 
have held t h a t  t h e  i n t e g r i t y  of the competitive system 
d i c t a t e s  t h a t  cont rac t ing  p a r t i e s  may not employ changes 
i n  the  terms of a con t r ac t ,  whether by VECP o r  o ther  modi- 
f i c a t i o n ,  t h a t  have the e f f e c t  of circumventing the com- 
p e t i t i v e  procurement s t a t u t e s .  
Incor ora ted ,  B-196029.2, June 30, 1980, 80-1 C.P.D 1 447. - * T ere ore  even though we genera l ly  w i l l  not consider a 

Lamson Division of Diebold, 

p r o t e s t  concerning a con t r ac t  modification o r  acceptance of 
a VECP s ince  such matters  involve cont rac t  adminis t ra t ion ,  
which is  the r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of t h e  procuring agency, we do 
review a l l e g a t i o n s  t h a t  t h e  procuring agency awarded the 
cont rac t  w i t h  t h e  i n t en t ion  t o  a l t e r  i t s  terms a f t e r  award 
to  the pre judice  of the prospect ive awardee's competitors, 
o r  t h a t  the con t r ac t  a s  changed exceeded the scope of t h e  
cont rac t  on which competition was held. Frankford Manage- 
ment Group, B-212285.2, Nov. 4, 1983, 83-2 C.P .D.  11 527. 

W i t h  regard t o  Central  Texas' a l l ega t ion  t h a t  these 
modifications exceeded the scope of the o r i g i n a l  con t r ac t ,  
there  i s  no pre judice  evident  i n  the record stemming from 
t h e  modifications.  F i r s t ,  the type of work to  be performed 
here remained unchanged by t h e  modif icat ions t o  the contract  
i n  t h a t  Big Bend was s t i l l  t o  provide courses of instruc-  
t i on  on TAMMS and PLL. Furthermore, the VECP, which was 
incorporated i n t o  the con t r ac t  by modifications PO0002 and 
P00004,  d i d  not subs tan t ive ly  change the nature  of the 
cont rac t  as demonstrated by the f a c t  t h a t  the cont rac t  p r i c e  
remained e s s e n t i a l l y  the same a f t e r  these changes were made 

- 5 -  



8-2 1 5 1 72 

($97,900 i n i t i a l l y  and $96,862.29 a f t e r  these two 
modi f ica t ions) .  F ina l ly ,  there  is  no ind ica t ion  t h a t  the 
changes r e s u l t i n g  from modification PO0003 would have 
changed the r e l a t i v e  standing of the o f f e ro r s .  The primary 
e f f e c t  o f  modification PO0003 was t o  increase the number of 
hours of  i n s t ruc t ion  from 3,520 t o  5,520, a n  increase of  
approximately 60 percent ,  w i t h  a corresponding increase i n  
t h e  p r i c e  of t h e  con t r ac t  from $96,862.29 t o  $162,112.27, an 
increase of approximately 67 percent .  Obviously, the per- 
centage increase i n  con t r ac t  p r i c e  is  reasonably c lose  t o  
t h e  increase i n  the  number of hours of i n s t ruc t ion .  S i n c e  
there  a r e  no apparent economies of s c a l e  t o  be rea l ized  by 
an increased n u m b e r  of hours of i n s t ruc t ion  and there  is  no 
ind ica t ion  i n  the record t h a t  the increase i n  hours here 
would have r e su l t ed  i n  a lower percentage increase i n  p r i c e  
on the p a r t  of Central  Texas, we conclude t h a t  Central  
Texas' con t r ac t  p r i ce  would have a l s o  increased by a 
proportion s imi l a r  t o  the increase i n  hours and Central  
Texas therefore  would s t i l l  not be  the low o f f e r o r .  Since 
the re  is n o  showing of pre judice  from these changes, we w i l l  
not examine t h i s  a l l ega t ion .  

As t o  whether the cont rac t ing  agency intended t o  modify 
the cont rac t  p r i o r  t o  award, the  chronology of events 
suggests the p o s s i b i l i t y  t h a t  the contract ing agency m i g h t  
well have awarded the con t r ac t  w i t h  the i n t e n t  t o  i ssue  the 
VECP. However, as discussed above, there  is no showing of 
pre judice  from a n y  of the changes, and we therefore  w i l l  
not quest ion the modif icat ions on t h i s  ba s i s  e i t h e r .  - See 
Tr icentennia l  Energy Corporation, B-197829, O c t .  21, 1980, 
80-2 C.P .D.  ll 303. 

The p r o t e s t  is  denied. 

1 - of the United S t a t e s  

- 6 -  

I 
t 




